Duties of comzaimioners

The Commissioners shall meet at Fillmore, on or before the first Monday in November, A. D. 1858, a majority being present, may fill a vacancy, and employ a surveyor and two chain-men, the surveyor at an expense of not more than three dollars per day, the chain-men at an expense of not more than one dollar and fifty cents per day, and proceed to view, survey and re-locate so much of the road herein specified as to them may seem proper, and shall cause a correct plot of the same to be made and filed in the Registers office of the county of Fillmore.

Per diem

SEC. 3. The Commissioners shall receive for their services the sum of three dollars per day, which shall be paid out of the county treasury, together with all expenses incurred in the re-location and survey of said road.

This Act shall take effect from and after its pas.

sage.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-August eleventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, August 11, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER CLXXVI.

An Act to authorize the Board of Supervisors of Goodhue County to issue County Bonds for the erection of County Buildings.

 Authority to Supervisors to raise money by sale of bonds.
 Special tax to be levied for payment of interest and principal.
 Interest on bonds not to exceed 12 per cent. SECTION 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the Board of County Supervisors of the

county of Goodhue, State of Minnesota, are hereby authorized Authority to and fully empowered (two thirds of the members present borrow money voting for the same), to issue County Bonds of said county, to aid in the erection of county buildings in said county, and to any amount not excee ing twenty seven thousand dollars. Which bonds shall be signed by the chairman of said Board, and attested by the clerk of said Board.

SEC. 2. For the purpose of paying the principal and interest to become due on said bunds, and as the same may Tax to be lev-become due, the Board of Supervisors of said county are ied hereby authorized and empowered to raise by tax, upon the taxable property of said county, in the usual manner of assessing and collecting taxes, a sufficient sum of money, and in such amounts, and at such times as may be necessary.

SEC. 3. The said Board of Supervisors shall determine by Interest not to vote, as aforesaid, whether they will is ue County Bonds for exceed 12 per the purposes in this Act specified, at their first or second cont meeting after the passage of this Act, and shall also at the same time determine the amount of bonds to be issued, the rate of interest, (which shall not exceed twelve per cent. per annum), and the time when said bonds shall be made payable, and to whose order they shall be drawn.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,

President of the Senate.

APPROVED—July twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, July 23, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER CLXXVII.

An Act to provide for laying out a State Road from Rochester to Wilton.

Section 1. Appointment of Commissioners to lay out State Road from.

2. Meeting of Commissioners. Expenses of laying out road, how paid.

3. Per diem of Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Secreon 1. That Robert Mossitt, and David A. Shaw, of the